
Senate Standing Committee on Environment, Communications and the Arts


Answers to Questions on Notice


Inquiry into the Energy Efficient Homes Package


Thursday 25 February 2010


Question No 1:

Topic: Technical aspect concerns

Hansard Page ECA: 6

Senator FISHER asked:

Question:

Did Medicare raise any concerns about the technical aspects of that bit of the system with the project control group at any time?

Chair—… Ms McNally, can you take that question on notice, given that some officers are not present who have also attended the project control group meetings?


Answer:

Medicare Australia’s role in the Home Insulation Program was to provide the technical solution for registered businesses to lodge their claims for an insulation rebate and for the electronic payment to business where the Department of the Environment, Water Heritage and the Arts had approved the payment.

The claim system design, including ‘up-front’ controls, was developed on the requirements advised by the Department of the Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts.

Medicare Australia did not raise any specific concerns in relation to the technical aspects of the online claim system with the Project Control Group.


Contact: Carolyn McNally date April 2010

Clearance: Malisa Golightly   date        April 2010


Senate Standing Committee on Environment, Communications and the Arts
Answers to Questions on Notice


Inquiry into the Energy Efficient Homes Package


Thursday 25 February 2010


Question No 2:

Topic: Technical aspect concerns

Hansard Page ECA: 89

Senator FISHER asked:

Question:

Can you provide the committee with a copy of the MOU between Medicare and the environment department?

Answer:

A copy of the Service Agreement is attached.


Contact: Carolyn McNally date April 2010

Clearance: Malisa Golightly   date        April 2010


Senate Standing Committee on Environment, Communications and the Arts
Answers to Questions on Notice


Inquiry into the Energy Efficient Homes Package


Thursday 25 February 2010


Question No 3:

Topic: Technical aspect concerns

Hansard Page ECA: 90

Senator FISHER asked:

Question:

Why was Medicare chosen for this role?


Answer:

Medicare Australia administers Government programs and has strong experience and system capability in the delivery of payments. It was able to leverage its systems capability for this Program.


Contact: Carolyn McNally date April 2010

Clearance: Malisa Golightly   date            April 2010


Senate Standing Committee on Environment, Communications and the Arts
Legislation Committee


Answers to Questions on Notice


Inquiry into the Energy Efficient Homes Package


Thursday 25 February 2010


Question No 4:

Topic: Technical aspect concerns

Hansard Page ECA: 90

Senator FISHER asked:

Question:

Were the agreed costings and resources in the MOU updated over the life of the program?

Answer:

Costings and resources were provided to the Department of Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts in July 2009 and again for the September and December 2009 changes. Discussions have been ongoing about costings and resources as the Program has changed.


Contact: Carolyn McNally date April 2010


Clearance: Malisa Golightly   date        April 2010


Senate Standing Committee on Environment, Communications and the Arts
Legislation Committee


Answers to Questions on Notice


Inquiry into the Energy Efficient Homes Package


Thursday 25 February 2010


Question No 5:

Topic: Technical aspect concerns

Hansard Page ECA: 91-92

Senator FISHER asked:

Question:

Can you provide a copy of the environment department's guidelines used to assess companies and installers applying to register before registration on the database?

Answer:

The Home Insulation Program Guidelines are policy documents developed and managed by the Department of the Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts and should be sought from that Department.


Contact: Carolyn McNally date April 2010


Clearance: Malisa Golightly   date          April 2010


Senate Standing Committee on Environment, Communications and the Arts
Answers to Questions on Notice


Inquiry into the Energy Efficient Homes Package


Thursday 25 February 2010


Question No 6:

Topic: Technical aspect concerns

Hansard Page ECA: 92

Senator FISHER asked:

Question:

What details were included in the database?

Answer:

There are two distinct online data collection processes:


1. Registration data – refer Attachment A

2. Claiming data - refer Attachment B


Contact: Carolyn McNally date April 2010

Clearance: Malisa Golightly   date         April 2010


ATTACHMENT A


Home Insulation Program


Registration Data Elements
Field Name Field Type

Terms & Conditions acceptance Mandatory

ABN  Mandatory

Entity name


Mandatory

Trading name Mandatory

Area(s) serviced Mandatory

Business address Mandatory

Website address Optional

Installer’s public business phone number Mandatory

Postal address Conditional

Contact name Mandatory

Office number Mandatory

Mobile number Optional

Email address Mandatory

Privacy note n/a


ATTACHMENT B


Home Insulation Program


Claim Data Elements
Field Name Field Type
Bank Account Details Mandatory
Date of lodgement Default Work order number Mandatory Installation date Mandatory

Installer name

Title
First name
Surname


Mandatory

Installation address Mandatory
DPID code (System
Generated)


Property type Mandatory

Area insulated Mandatory

Product type Mandatory
Material R-Value rating Mandatory Total cost (including GST) $ Mandatory
Householder/Landlord
contact details

Title
First name
Surname
Telephone No.

Email address


Mandatory


Optional

Payment due amount


Senate Standing Committee on Environment, Communications and the Arts


Answers to Questions on Notice


Inquiry into the Energy Efficient Homes Package


Thursday 25 February 2010


Question No 7:

Topic: Technical aspect concerns

Hansard Page ECA: 92-93

Senator FISHER asked:

Question:

Are there convenient points of time for changes to the database that would enable you to provide the committee with information about how the registration system changed?

Answer:

Attached is a timeline of registration system changes

This document does not identify program changes managed separately by DEWHA


Contact: Carolyn McNally date April 2010

Clearance: Malisa Golightly   date        April 2010


ATTACHMENT A


Date Program

9 June 2009
Online Installer registration system opened at midnight

1 September 2009


Increase in the registration process to include the collection and assessment of insurance requirements from installers prior to registering an installer.

DEWHA increased Medicare Australia’s registration process to include the requirement for businesses wanting to register under the program to provide evidence of training requirements for installation supervisors prior to registration.


1 December 2009


Homeowners are now required to obtain two (2) written quotes unless they are acknowledged as being in a remote area.


5 December 2009


New Terms and Conditions introduced for participating businesses that included the ability for DEWHA to publish a listing of businesses that had been deregistered under the program.


11 January 2010


Announcement that a business wanting to remain registered, or become registered, under the program must provide evidence of mandatory training requirements for all employees or sub-contractors. Mandatory training requirements comprised;


 Trade Certificate Competency OR
 Industry certification OR
 Prior experience


Installers/Companies were required to supply this documentation by           12
February 2010 or be de-registered.


19 February 2010


Announcement of the Program Closure and access to the online system removed.

Information message displayed via the Medicare Australia online system advising installers of the program closure and advising that claims, meeting specific criteria, could be submitted manually by 26 February 2010 if they wished payment to be considered for payment.


26 February 2010

Final date for installers to submit claims for consideration and payment.


Senate Standing Committee on Environment, Communications and the Arts
Answers to Questions on Notice


Inquiry into the Energy Efficient Homes Package


Thursday 25 February 2010


Question No 8:

Topic: Technical aspect concerns

Hansard Page ECA: 94-95

Senator FISHER asked:

Question:

Were there any occasions where Medicare nonetheless expressed concerns about proceeding to pay up, despite the environment department having second-guessed, essentially, or tested the claim?

Answer:

No. The responsibility of Medicare Australia was to make payments following authorisation by the Department of the Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts.


Contact: Carolyn McNally date April 2010

Clearance: Malisa Golightly   date        April 2010


Senate Standing Committee on Environment, Communications and the Arts
Answers to Questions on Notice


Inquiry into the Energy Efficient Homes Package


Thursday 25 February 2010


Question No 9:

Topic: Technical aspect concerns

Hansard Page ECA: 96-98

Senator FISHER asked:

Question:

What is the process when an installer seeks payment in respect of a job—that is, an address for which you have already got a record that someone else has been paid?

Has there been any such instance? If so, could you indicate the extent of the rebates claimed—for which, arguably, an insulator is out of pocket? On how many occasions and what sort of money is allegedly involved?

Answer:
There are three situations under which an address already claimed may arise.

They are;


1. The residence insulated is one of many properties in a complex (eg. retirement village) and the postal address file only recognises one address. Medicare contacts the claimant to clarify information provided;


2. An installer has lodged a claim with an incorrect address (eg 14 Smith Street should be 41 Smith Street). Medicare contacts the claimant to clarify information provided;
and


3. Two installers have lodged a claim for the same address. These claims are referred to the Department of the Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts for investigation.
If approval is provided by the Department of the Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts, Medicare Australia processes the payment.


To date 961 cases have been referred to the Department of the Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts for investigation. The total cost of installation is approximately $1.3M.


Contact: Carolyn McNally date April 2010


Clearance: Malisa Golightly   date        April 2010
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